

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY****CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION****CRIMINAL APPLICATION (APL) NO. 665 OF 2024**

Lavina Sunil Balani &amp; Ors.

... Applicants

**V/s.**

The State of Maharashtra &amp; Anr.

... Respondents

**WITH****CRIMINAL APPLICATION (APL) NO. 674 OF 2024**

Jashnani Anil Lakhmichand

... Applicant

**V/s.**

The State of Maharashtra &amp; Anr.

... Respondents

**WITH****CRIMINAL APPLICATION (APL) NO. 673 OF 2024**

Ravi Parmanand Sugandh &amp; Anr.

... Applicants

**V/s.**

The State of Maharashtra &amp; Anr.

... Respondents

Mr. S.S. Kazi i/b Mr. M.M. Chaudhari for Applicants in all Applications.

Mr. Vinod Chate, A.P.P. for Respondent No.1-State in Criminal Application Nos.673 of 2024 and 665 of 2024.

Mr. A.S. Shalgaonkar, A.P.P. for Respondent No.1-State in Criminal Application No.674 of 2024.

**CORAM : A. S. GADKARI AND  
DR. NEELA GOKHALE, JJ.****DATE : 28<sup>th</sup> June 2024****P.C. :**

- 1) Issue notice to Respondent No.2, returnable on 2<sup>nd</sup> August 2024.
- 2) Learned counsel for the Applicants is directed to supply spare

copies of the Application in the Registry within one week from today, failing which the Application shall stand dismissed without further reference to this Court.

3) Learned counsel for the Applicants submitted that, till date, the Police have not filed chargesheet.

4) In view thereof, till the returnable date, the investigation of the crime to continue, however the Investigating Agency shall not file chargesheet without prior leave of this Court.

5) Stand over to 2<sup>nd</sup> August 2024.

( DR. NEELA GOKHALE, J. )

( A.S. GADKARI, J. )

RAJESH  
VASANT  
CHITTEWAN

Digitally signed by  
RAJESH VASANT  
CHITTEWAN  
Date: 2024.07.03  
19:17:17 +0530