

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 673 OF 2024

Ravi Parmanand Sugandh ...Applicant

Versus

The State of Maharashtra & Anr. ...Respondents

**WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 4857 OF 2024
WITH
CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 665 OF 2024
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 4858 OF 2024
WITH
CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 674 OF 2024
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 4893 OF 2024**

Mr. Mohd. Ateeque, Advocate for the Applicant.

Ms. R.A. Amberkar, APP for the Respondent – State.

**CORAM : RAVINDRA V. GHUGE
&
RAJESH S. PATIL, JJ.**

DATE : 6th JANUARY, 2025

P.C. :-

1. The husband of Respondent No.2 is the nephew of the Applicants, who have approached this Court for quashing of the First Information Report (for short 'FIR') No.128 of 2024 dated 23rd January, 2024, registered with the Hill Line Police Station, Thane City.

2. Despite service of Court notice, none appears for the Complainant/Informant.

3. In view of the above, **issue notice** for final disposal to Respondent No.2, returnable on **10th February, 2025**.

4. The ad-interim relief granted earlier on 28th June, 2024, would continue till the returnable date.

5. If spare copy of the Application paper book is not supplied for issuance of notice on or before 16th January, 2025, this Application would stand dismissed without reference to the Court, on 17th January, 2025.

(RAJESH S. PATIL, J.)

(RAVINDRA V. GHUGE, J.)